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Introduction




WHAT WE DID

The Young Persons’ Alcohol and Tobacco Survey has been conducted in the North
West every two years since 2005.

The fieldwork for the latest survey was completed from mid-November 2019 to the end
of February 2020, with the majority of views captured in 2020.

The survey questionnaire used was similar to previous years to enable tracking of
results. Additional questions about shisha smoking and knives were included this year.

15 Trading Standards Services in the North West participated in the 2020 survey.
Each assumed responsibility for the distribution of the survey to 14-17 year olds
via schools in their own Local Authority area.

Schools were given the option to administer the survey either online or in a hard copy
paper format. The majority chose the latter option.

A total of 11,149 completed questionnaires were received, of which 2017 were from
Lancashire Local Authority. A breakdown of the sample is included in the Appendix.

Pupils were encouraged to be open and honest when completing the survey, and
assured that their responses would be treated anonymously and confidentially.

Mustard assumed responsibility for collating and verifying all the data and information
provided, and producing a report summarising the key research findings. Separate
local authority area reports are also being produced to inform local understanding
and initiatives.
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YOUNG PEOPLE CONTINUE TO DRINK LESS
ALCOHOL THAN PREVIOUS GENERATIONS,
ALTHOUGH RECENT NATIONAL SURVEYS
INDICATE THAT YOUTH DRINKING IS NO
LONGER DECLINING, BUT STABILISING

The proportion of young people who reported having ever had
an alcoholic drink (44% in 2016 and 2018) and who report
having drank alcohol in the last week (10% in 2016 and 2018)
remained stable between 2016 and 2018.

In 2018, 21% of pupils aged 11-15 in England in 2018 thought
that it was ‘ok’ to try getting drunk to see what it was like,
compared to 31% in 2003.

“Alcohol doesn't play as importanta
role in socializing as it did in the past.

‘ ' Young people can now have an active
media, as well as more health conscious. . social life without leaving their house.” *

As pubs have become more vigilant about identification,
teenagers have become more image-conscious due to social

- James Nicholls, Director of Research and Poliey-
~ Development at Alcohol Research UK

Sources: https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/smoking-drinking-and-drug-use-among-young-people-in-
england/2018; https://www.drinkaware.co.uk/research/data/uk-underage-consumption/



https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/smoking-drinking-and-drug-use-among-young-people-in-england/2018
https://www.drinkaware.co.uk/research/data/uk-underage-consumption/
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https://www.theguardian.com/society/2018/jul/21/generation-z-has-different-attitudes-says-a-new-report

YOUNG PEOPLE ALSO CONTINUE TO SMOKE
LESS THAN PREVIOUS GENERATIONS

In the past decade, the proportion of children who have
ever smoked has halved.

16% of 11-15 year olds in 2018 had smoked at least
once, compared to 32% in 2008.

The 2018 figure is the lowest proportion since records began
in 1982, when 53% had tried smoking.

Children who live with parents or siblings who smoke are up
to three times more likely to become smokers themselves
than children of non-smoking households. As such, the
continuing decline in smoking amongst adults across the UK
is likely having an impact on behaviours in children.

Sources: https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/190913-ASH-Factsheet Youth-Smoking.pdf,

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/healthandlifeexpectancies/bulletins/adultsmokinghabitsingreat
britain/2018



https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/190913-ASH-Factsheet_Youth-Smoking.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/healthandlifeexpectancies/bulletins/adultsmokinghabitsingreatbritain/2018

ALTHOUGH ALCOHOL AND CIGARETTES HAVE
SEEN A DECLINE IN CONSUMPTION AMONGST
PEOPLE, VAPING REMAINS STEADY

In 2019, 15% of 11-18 year olds had tried vaping,
compared to 16% in 2018.

5% of 11-15 year olds vape regularly (6% in 2018).

Just over a third of 11-15 year olds think it is okay to try
vaping; however, the proportion of 11-18 year olds who think
that vaping is less harmful than cigarettes declined from
68% in 2014 to 52% in 2019.

Current vaping is mainly concentrated in young people who
have experience of smoking. Less than 1% of young people
who have never smoked are current vapers.

Sources: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/vaping-in-england-evidence-update-march-2020/vaping-in-england-2020-evidence-
update-summary#vaping-among-young-people, https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/ASH-Factsheet-Youth-E-cigarette-Use- 10
2019.pdf



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/vaping-in-england-evidence-update-march-2020/vaping-in-england-2020-evidence-update-summary#vaping-among-young-people
https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/ASH-Factsheet-Youth-E-cigarette-Use-2019.pdf

HOWEVER, DESPITE POSITIVE NEWS FOR
ALCOHOL AND CIGARETTE CONSUMPTION,
YOUNG PEOPLE ARE INCREASINGLY
INVOLVED IN KNIFE CRIME

Children aged 10 to 17 represent roughly 20% of those cautioned
or convicted of knife offences.

The Millennium Cohort Study asked a representative sample
of 14-year-olds whether they carried knives. 3.47% said they
did and, of these, 71.3% were boys.

Number of weapon possession offences in schools
Under 18-year-olds -

Although there's been a rise in knife crime and 1000
strong evidence that young people are increasingly
involved, in terms of crime overall there's been a i
substantial drop over the past decade in the 600
number of 10-17-year-olds being arrested, 500
prosecuted, convicted and detained. -

0

2015

Sources: https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-46153257



https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-46153257
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KEY HEADLINES

The percentage of young people who claim to
drink alcohol in Lancashire has increased.

More than three-fifths claim to drink alcohol (up 7%), with approximately 1 in 8
claiming to drink at least once a week (up 3%).

Amongst those who do drink alcohol, the
percentage who never binge drink has increased.

Just over 1 in 3 young people in Lancashire who drink claim to never binge
drink. Percentage identifying themselves as regular binge drinkers is up slightly
(by 2% to 7%).

Those who are drinking appear to be consuming
less units per week compared to the last wave.

More than half (52%) drinking 1-5 units per week, compared to 43% in 2017.

More young people are drinking under the
supervision of their parents.

There has also been a slight fall in the percentage of young people in
Lancashire claiming to drink outside or in pubs and clubs.



FREQUENCY OF ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted)

50
45
40 .
—a— Twice a week or more
[ 35
g —e— Once a week
z 30 -
g —+—1 to 3 times a month
a2 25
o Less than once a month
IS 20
== Never
15
10
5 / N
0
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Lancashire Base: 2007 = 791; 2009 = 1618; 2011 = 1499; 2013 = 3669; 2015 = 2508 2017 = 673; 2020 = 1997 Lancashire
Level of data not available to this detail for 2005 833:.3" L{@})

Balance: Did not specify



FREQUENCY OF ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION QQ
Analysis by sub-group

How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted) % change
Once a week or more
NW Overall +1
Lancashire 5 7 38 +3
Gender
Female +5
Male +2
Age
14 +4
15 BB 7 37 +3
16 9 11 22 +6
Ethnicity*
White
BME I 63
% Respondents
mTwice aweekormore mOnce aweek ©1to3timesamonth =Lessthan once amonth ®Never
Laogjtn:sshi'
Base: Lancashire = 1997 Respondents; NW Overall = 9138 Respondents Council (g3 15

Balance: Did not specify; * Data recorded from 2020.



FREQUENCY OF ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION
Analysis by school

NW Overall
Lancashire

How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted)

) 5 4/
5 / KE]

School A 8 12 26

School B
School C
School D

School F
School G
School H
School |
School J

—_
4 / 4
18 9

School K

School L*
School M

17 8 42
5 2 35

% Respondents

B Twice aweek ormore mOnce aweek = 1to3timesamonth mLessthan once a month mNever

Lancashire

Base: Lancashire = 1997 Respondents; NW Overall = 9138 Respondents County @
Balance: Did not specify; * denotes low sample size; treat results with caution

Council
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FREQUENCY OF BINGE DRINKING

How often do you drink 5 or more alcoholic drinks on one occasion?

70

60

50
—=— Never binge drink

40
—e— Qccasional binge drinkers

30

% Respondents

—a— Regular binge drinkers

20

10

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

Base: All young people in Lancashire claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify Lancasbhire
County +

Lancashire Base: 2007 = 780; 2009 = 1602; 2011 = 1437; 2013 = 3540; 2015 = 1512 2017 = 368; 2020 = 1221 Sourty @
Question not asked in 2005; Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion e 17



FREQUENCY OF BINGE DRINKING QQ
Analysis by sub-group

How often do you drink 5 or more alcoholic drinks on one occasion? Rgz';f’;?ﬁge
drinkers*
NW Overall INEEE 543 =
Lancashire 56 +2
Gender
Female 61 =
Male IEEEEE 53 +4
Age
14 48 -1
15 62 +4
N 9 | 65 =
Ethnicity*
White 56
BME 48
% Respondents
m Regular binge drinkers Occasional binge drinkers m Never binge drink
Base: All young people claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify Lancashire
Lancashire = 1221 Respondents; North West = 9134 Respondents ggg:& @ 18

Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion; *Data recorded from 2020
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FREQUENCY OF BINGE DRINKING
Analysis by school

How often do you drink 5 or more alcoholic drinks on one occasion?

NW Overall I Lo
Lancashire 56
School
School A 60
School B 73
School C 42 42
School D 64
School E KN 40
School F 47
School G* 75
School H 66
School | 48
School J* 22
School K N 46
School L* 57
School M 61
% Respondents
m Regular binge drinkers Occasional binge drinkers m Never binge drink
Base: All young people claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify Lancashire
Lancashire = 1221 Respondents; North West = 9134 Respondents Sounty @ 19

Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion; * denotes low sample size; treat results with caution



ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION LEVELS

70

60

50

40

% Respondents

30

20

10

In a typical week, how many units of alcohol do you drink?

——11t05

——61t0 10

11-20

—»—More than 20

52
et
/Af)/
34
28 e =2 3AO /‘\32
194 ———X % 0 25
25 23
= ool MA\‘
22 19 . »
10.
V4 7
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

Base: All young people in Lancashire claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify number of units of alcohol they drink
Lancashire Base: 2007 = 470; 2009 = 884; 2011 = 701; 2013 = 2194; 2015 = 739; 2017 = 267; 2020 = 539

Lancashire
County

=D
Council (\&"%‘ﬂ 20



WHERE YOUNG PEOPLE DRINK ALCOHOL

Where do you mostly drink?

% Respondents

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

—eo— At home (parents in)

—a— Functions / special occasions (family)

Friend's house (parents in)

——Functions / special occasions (friends)

Friend's house (parents out)

—e— At home (parents out)

—+— Qutside (streets, parks, etc.)

—e— Pubs / clubs

Base: All young people in Lancashire claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify where they drink; Multiple responses allowed

2007 = 697; 2009 = 1308; 2011 = 1145; 2013 = 2222; 2015 =1506; 2017 = 367; 2020 = 1230

Lancash.ise
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Purchasing
alcohol




KEY HEADLINES

Young people are continuing to mainly source _
alcohol from their family. '

This fits with young people increasingly drinking at home.

SEe.
" ol N

There was a slight but not significant fall (1%) / & ) =
in the percentage claiming to purchase Ol-
APER BACARDI |

alcohol themselves.

The figures for Lancashire remain lower than for the North West overall. CARTA BLANCA
a1

There has been a further fall in the percentage

of young people in Lancashire claiming they

are asked for ID when buying alcohol.

The latest figure is in line with the regional average.

SPILIOR WHITE RE® -
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WHERE YOUNG PEOPLE GET THEIR ALCOHOL

Where do you get your alcohol from?
80 75

70

60 —0—
’/./5;7 60 59
50 53

40

% Respondents
Q

30

20

10

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

Base: All young people in Lancashire claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify; Multiple responses allowed
2007 = 691; 2009 = 1283; 2011 = 1117; 2013 = 2154; 2015 = 1479; 2017= 353; 2020 = 1166
* New codes added in 2017

—=8—Parents / guardians
—&—Family over 18*

Family under 18*

Friends over 18*

Friends under 18*
—e— Adults outside shops buy
=8—Buy from off licences / shops
=0-—Take from parents without consent
=8—Buy from pubs / nightclubs
=¢=Buy from supermarkets

——Buy via social media / online*

Lancashire

County 'e’r‘l.

Coungil (\%ﬂ

24



WHERE YOUNG PEOPLE GET THEIR ALCOHOL

Where do you get your alcohol from? (Prompted)
% young people who claim to buy alcohol themselves

50
m Lancashire
45
uNW Overall
40
o 35 34
5
T 30 28
g 27 26
@ 25
& 20
2 20
15 16
15 12 12 13 13 12
10
5
0
2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Base: All young people claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify Lancashire
NW: 2007 = 9410; 2009 = 10802; 2011 = 10004; 2013 = 11839; 2015 = 3780, 2017 = 4508; 2020 = 5445 Sounty @ 25

Lancashire: 2005 = 615; 2007 = 691; 2009 = 1283; 2011 = 1117; 2013 = 2154; 2015 = 1479 2017 = 353; 2020 = 1166



WHERE YOUNG PEOPLE GET THEIR ALCOHOL

Where do you get your alcohol from? (Prompted)
% young people who claim to buy alcohol themselves

40 34
2 30 6
Gender § * 16 16
§_ 20 O — 12 4 8 —8—Male
3 :*:
'% 10 14 9 \—.o’ ~®—Female
= 0
2
f=
3 14
[=
Age 3 ——15
Q
” —o—16
0
40
2
s 30
. . c .
Ethnicity* 2 2o —e—White
2 4o o 11 —o—BME
N ®6
0
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Lancashire
Base: All young people in Lancashire claiming to drink alcohol; Balance: Did not specify; *Data recorded from 2020 8332& @ 26

2007 = 691; 2009 = 1283; 2011 = 1117; 2013 = 2154; 2015 = 1479; 2017 = 353; 2020 = 1166



BEING ASKED FOR ID WHEN BUYING ALCOHOL
Analysis by sub-group

Do you ever get asked for ID when buying alcohol?

¢

o —
g e0 *— 5L5 —— == 25 39 32| —e—NW Overall
Overall 28 52 51 45 52 37 34 —8—Lancashire
100
80 56 60
2 60 47 47
Gender % 49 28 35 —e—|\ale
= 0 52 51 40 51 30 —=0—Female
0 28
100
80
§ 60 uﬁ 26 ( 33 33 35 14
40 e ‘N 33 —n—
Age R 20 49 54 54 ar 32| a—15
° i 28 ——16*
100
80
ey 860 o2 White
Ethnicity** £ 40 —o—BME*
X 20
0
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Base: All young people claiming to have bought alcohol themselves at some point; Balance: Did not specify; Not asked in 2005 )
Lancashire: 2007 = 236; 2009 = 339; 2011 = 169; 2013 = 240; 2015 = 172 2017 = 49; 2020 = 122 Lancash.[.re
North West: 2007 = 2620; 2009 = 2696; 2011 = 1924 ; 2013 = 1823; 2017 = 747; 2020 = 877 Sounen t&: 27

*denotes low sample size - treat results with caution; **Data recorded from 2020



BEING ASKED FOR ID WHEN BUYING ALCOHOL

Do you ever get asked for ID when buying alcohol?

NW Overall 69
Lancashire 68
School A* 44
School B* 62
School C*
School D* 64
School E* 100 HYes
School F* 50
School G* 80 No
School H* 67
School I* 73
School J* 50
School K* 84
School L* 50
School M* 80
% Respondents
Lancashire
Base: All young people who claim to have bought alcohol themselves at some point; Balance: Did not specify Sounty @'@

Lancashire = 122 Respondents; * denotes low sample size; treat results with caution



USING SOMEONE ELSE’S ID TO BUY ALCOHOL ; ii
Analysis by sub-group e

Have you ever used someone else’s ID to buy alcohol?

NW Overall 15

I N R A R R R R R
Lancashire 9

Female
Gender Male
HYes
14
" No
Age 15
16 10
. o White 8
Ethn|C|ty ... ' ' ' ! ! | | | |
BME* 7
% Respondents
Lancashire
Base: All young people who claim to have bought alcohol themselves at some point; Balance: Did not specify S

29

Lancashire = 361 Respondents; * denotes low sample size; treat results with caution



USING SOMEONE ELSE’S ID TO BUY ALCOHOL " ;
Analysis by School -

Have you ever used someone else’s ID to buy alcohol?

NW Overall 15
1 ! & ! ! ! ] ] /|

I S S
22

Lancashire

School A
School B*
School C*

School D
School E*
School F*
School G*

School H
School I*
School J*

School K
School L*
School M

HYes

= No

0,
Base: All young people who claim to have bought alcohol themselves at some point; Baé’n‘ég:sB?(P ,?'3 stsecify

Lancashire = 361 Respondents; * denotes low sample size; treat results with caution
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KEY HEADLINES

ey N A
Over time, young people in Lancashire have slowly
become more sensible towards drinking alcohol.

Increasing percentages are feeling in control when drinking and lower
percentages are drinking due to peer pressure or just to get drunk.

There are clear differences in behaviour by gender.

Females appear to be slightly more reckless, but also more worried about being
left on their own or their drink getting spiked.

H -l =
'

T R I 2 '
There is still a lower level of understanding of certain -

aspects of the legislation amongst young people in
Lancashire.

Specifically with regard to attempting to buy alcohol whilst underage, and over
18s buying alcohol for U18s. This is consistent with the North West overall.



ATTITUDES TO DRINKING ALCOHOL

80
70
60
=8—Getting drunk is fun
50
o
S =8—|t is normal to get drunk
<
= 40
20 Not worried about long term health effects
20
10
2013 2015 2017 2020
Lancashire
Average base for Lancashire: 2013 = 1949; 2015 = 1469; 2017 = 662; 2020 = 1741 ggg:gl @ 33

New questions introduced in 2013



ATTITUDES TO DRINKING ALCOHOL QQ
Analysis by sub-group
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

Male Female 14 15 16 White* BME*

isnomaltogetdrnk

I am not really worried about

of drinking alcohol

Lancashire
Average base for Lancashire: 2020 = 1741 Respondents; significant differences highlighted by red boxes ggg:g" Tty 34

*Data recorded from 2020



ATTITUDES TO DRINKING ALCOHOL

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

School A School B School C School D School E School F School G* SchoolH Schooll Schooll) SchoolK School M

Getting drunk is fun 57% 59% 53% 61% 28% 42% 20% 49% 50%

Itis normal to get drunk 47% 63% 47% 59% 32% 55% 25% 46% 50%

| am not really worried
about the long-term health 41% 28% 29% 34% 22% 30% 21% 27% 30%

effects of drinking alcohol

. N . . Lancashire
Average base for Lancashire: 2020 = 1741 Respondents; significant differences highlighted by red boxes 8oﬂ:nﬁ Ev,;-;',},
* denotes low sample size — treat results with caution; School L excluded as sample size too low ouncl k&7 35



BEHAVIOUR WHEN DRINKING ALCOHOL (1)

100

89 88
% ——e— . 81

80

79

70 64

84

65

60 —C

84

65

60

50 [ 5

% Agree

50
40

36
30 [ 30 :&

20

oy

10

'Q

=8—Make sure not on own when drink alcohol
=8— Always feel in control when drink
=0-Drink alcohol to get drunk

—8—Forget things when been drinking*
=8—\Worry drink will get spiked

=0-Drink because nothing else to do

Drink because friends do

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

Lancashire Average Base: 2007 = 684; 2009 = 1274 ; 2011 = 1093; 2013 = 1991; 2015 = 1467; 2017 = 362; 2020 = 1176

*Not asked in 2007. Only asked to those who indicated that they drink alcohol.

2017

2020

Lancashire

County -ef‘i.

Council (\%ﬂ
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BEHAVIOUR WHEN DRINKING ALCOHOL (1) QQ
Analysis by sub-group

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

Male Female White BME

14 15 16

| make sure | am not on my own

0,
when out drinking alcohol i

| always feel in control when

ksl
| forget things when | have been
| that drink t
| drink alcohol because there is
hi
Average base: 2020 = 1176 Respondents; significant differences highlighted by red boxes L%-TESS ;: e

Only asked to those who indicated that they drink alcohol. Councll k&g 37



BEHAVIOUR WHEN DRINKING ALCOHOL (1) \

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

School A School B School C* School D School E School F School G* SchoolH Schooll SchoolJ* School K School M

| make sure | am not on my . . . . . . . . . . . .
own when out drinking alcohol  [KELA 76% 68% 85% 81% 87% 100% | 86% 79% 73% 83% 89%
-

ULl 305 | 27% | 33% | 33% | 12% | 32% | s3% | a3% | 17% | se% | 20% | 23%

to get drunk

een drinking

may get spiked

is nothing else to do

my friends do

Lancashire
County -G=9.

Average base 2020 = 1176 Respondents; Only asked to those who indicated that they drink alcohol Council @-‘;,i;}g 38
* denotes low sample size — treat results with caution; School L excluded as sample size too low e




BEHAVIOUR WHEN DRINKING ALCOHOL (2) QQ
Analysis by sub-group

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

GENDER AGE ETHNICITY
Lancashire 7% Male  Female 14 16 White BM

| have been drunk in the past
%

| have pretended to drink in

| have pretended to be drunk o

Lancashire
Lancashire average base: 2017 = 363; 2020 = 1172 County S

Council
New question in 2015. Only asked to those who indicated that they drink alcohol. ounel & 39



BEHAVIOUR WHEN DRINKING ALCOHOL (2) ~

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

School A School B School C* School D School E School F School G* SchoolH Schooll SchoollJ* School K School M

| have been drunk in
the past month

| have pretended
to drink in the past

| have pretended to
be drunk in the past

Lancashire average base: 2015 = 1469, 2017 = 363; 2020 = 1172 Lancasbhire
New question on 2015. Only asked to those who indicated that they drink alcohol. Sounty @'{;\},
* denotes low sample size, treat results with caution; School L excluded as sample size too low e 40



UNDERSTANDING OF LEGISLATION

IS A CRIMINAL OFFENCE

=—=@=—For under 18s to buy alcohol

=@ For over 18s to buy alcohol for under 18s
To sell alcohol to under 18s

=@=—For under 18s to attempt to buy alcohol*
To use another person's ID**
IS NOT A CRIMINAL OFFENCE

=@=For under 18s to drink alcohol at home

100 ”
93
—— —O== ~ *— —~—
+
+
81 83 80 76

S 70 77
=
860
o
B 50
>
2
T 40
m
=30

20

21
10 18 17 18
0 9 8 8
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

Lancashire Average Base: 2007 = 762; 2009 = 1544; 2011 = 1345; 2013 = 3617; 2015 = 2467 2017 = 673; 2020 = 1831
*New question 2015; **New question 2017

Balance: Not stated

Lancash.ise
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KEY HEADLINES

The percentage of young people in Lancashire
claiming to smoke has increased slightly.
Up by 3%, and also 3% higher than for the North West region overall.

Most young people in Lancashire start smoking at
13-14 years old.

Consistent with the North West region overall. There has been an increase in the ™
percentage stating that they started smoking from the age of 12 or less. . : %
o
T

Young people in Lancashire primarily access
cigarettes through their friends.

There has been a significant fall in the percentage of young people buying
cigarettes themselves from local off licences and shops.

Approximately 1 in 6 young people in Lancashire
claim to have purchased illicit cigarettes.

This is above the regional average. They are buying these mainly from local shops. |



ATTITUDES TO SMOKING

Which of the following best describes you?

=0-| have never tried
smoking

=8—| have tried smoking
but did not like

=0—| used to smoke but
have give up

80

£60

©

S 40 03

oy 28 @ 19 18

840 7;‘27 —— - 13 12

X 6 5 6
,LE® o—Sq o— o P —

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

12

210

3 8

S 6

3 4

R 2
0

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020

Lancashire Base: 2007 = 779; 2009 = 1579; 2011 = 1391; 2013 = 3655; 2015 = 2489 2017 = 669; 2020 = 1957

—8—| only smoke when
drinking alcohol

| smoke 5 or less a
day

—8—| smoke 6-10 a day

=0-| smoke more than 10
a day*

claimed that their
parents / guardians smoke
NW Overall (35%)

NON-SMOKERS
2007: 72%
2009: 76%
2011: 80%
2013: 84%
2015: 88%
2017: 93%
2020: 90%

NW 2020: 93%

SMOKERS:
2007: 27%
2009: 24%
2011: 20%
2013: 16%
2015: 12%

2017: 7%
2020: 10%

NW 2020: 7%

Lancashire

County -ef‘i.

Council (\%ﬂ
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SMOKING BEHAVIOUR

20

Overall

% Smoke

Q
X
Gender 2
0
2

'§|o

8

Ethnicity* =

T m——r 1
20 — NW
16 —_—r Py 10 Overall
12 o =@=—|_ancashire
7
18 1 7 =o—Male
13 7 () =0-—Female
25 18 14
18
1 ——15
9, &= —-— —_0 — —= —8 11
16 8 ' —0—16
e 10 White
=9=BME
2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Total NW Base: 2011 = 12388; 2013 = 17793; 2015 = 7093, 2017 = 8886; 2020 = 10726 Lancashlre
County
Councﬂ [

Lancashire Base: 2011 = 1391; 2013 = 3655; 2015 = 2489 2017 = 669; 2020 = 1957
Balance: Not stated; *Data recorded from 2020




SMOKING BEHAVIOUR

50 46
45
40
35
230
o
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= 20 17
15 0 13 14
B | I I I |
4
° B : B
0 — =
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& @ NN AN\ I\ EERCERN
O\\e P & 8 J o & @ S S 6«\0
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Total NW Base: 2011 = 12388; 2013 = 17793; 2015 = 7093, 2017 = 8886; 2020 = 10726
Lancashire Base: 2011 = 1391; 2013 = 3655; 2015 = 2489 2017 = 669; 2020 = 1957
Balance: Not stated; * denotes low sample size — treat results with caution
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STARTING TO SMOKE

How old were you when you first started or tried smoking?

35
—e—10 or less
30 1 0
27 7 i
25 - \~ 26
12
§2)
S 21
3 20 - 13
5
§ 15 ; 1
e i
= —e— 15
10 -
——16-17
5 i
0
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2020
Lancashire
Lancashire Base: 2007 = 779; 2009 = 434; 2011 = 315; 2013 = 3046; 2015 = 399 2017 = 64; 2020 = 484 Sounty @ 47

Balance: Did not specify; Only asked from 2007



BUYING CIGARETTES

60

50

40

30

20

10

Where do / did you get your cigarettes from?

—o—Friends U18 buy/give to me
=@=—Friends 018 buy / give to me
=0— (et adults outside shop to buy for me
== Other relatives O18 buy / give to me
=@=Take from parents / guardians without consent
=o=Buy myself from off-licenses / shops
Parents / guardians buy / give to me
—e—Buy myself online / via social media
—o— Other relatives U18 buy / give to me
=—8—Buy myself from pubs / clubs
=e&—DBuy myself from supermarkets

— 5/
51 o=—
31
28
—0 26
16
14
Bom—————2
5
0 ——
3-p— R
0o
2017 2020

Base: 2017 = 65 Respondents; 2020 = 691 Respondents
Balance: Not stated / Other; Multiple responses allowed
Shifts over time going back further not shown due to changes to coding frame

Itis illegal to sell
cigarettes to under 18s:
TRUE 90%

FALSE 10%

N.B: It is illegal to sell cigarettes
to under 18s

Lancashire

County =9
Council hafg‘-.‘
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ILLICIT CIGARETTES

In the last 12 months have you bought any
illegal cigarettes? (lllegal cigarettes are
normally cheaper than usual, and sometimes
in packaging with foreign health warnings)

mYes mNo

Base: 496 Respondents
Excludes respondents who have never tried smoking

Where did you buy them from?

From neighbours - 19
Online/ Social media - 12

From an ice cream van . 7
From market stalls . 7
At a car boot sale I 3

% Respondents
Base: 73 Respondents; Balance: Other
All who have bought illegal cigarettes in last 12 months

Lancashire

County .
Council

49



E-cigarette
behaviour




KEY HEADLINES

There has been an increase in percentage of young
people in Lancashire claiming to have tried e-cigarettes.
This rise has been more noticeable amongst females. The percentage claiming to

have tried e-cigarettes is slightly higher than for the North West overall.
- =

Former and current smokers are using e-cigarettes more.
Results show that a higher percentage of young people in Lancashire are smoking
e-cigarettes more often than they were two years ago, especially occasional and
regular smokers.

L[ 1= il
An increasing percentage of young people in Lancashire
are trying e-cigarettes before real cigarettes.
Approximately three-fifths claim to have tried an e-cigarette either before or rather

than a real cigarette.
ey |

The majority are sourcing e-cigarettes through their
friends.

There has been an increase in the percentage claiming to buy e-cigarettes from
local off-licences / shops and e-cigarette shops.



EXPERIENCE OF E-CIGARETTES QQ
Analysis by sub-group

% change
Which of the following best describes your experience of e-cigarettes? triezir:c?i:g:;tes
NW Overall  EEE et 24 BNONEE 2
Lancashire ST 26 DTNl  +15
Gender
Female [ se 28 +21
Male [ s 25 -1
Age
14 De 25 +13
15 s 28 +12
16 DA 28 L 9 EERK)
Ethnicity*
White  EE s 26 11
BME s 28 7 I
% Respondents
= Never tried them Have tried them once or twice
m Use them sometimes (more than once a month) m Use them often (more than once a week)
Lancashi
Lancashire Base: 2017 = 832. 2020 = 1934; North West Overall Base = 10665 Respondents gg::;yi.

52

Balance: Not specified *Data recorded from 2020



EXPERIENCE OF E-CIGARETTES
Analysis by school

Which of the following best describes your experience of e-cigarettes?

School
NW Overall s 24 L 6 |
Lancashire S —— 26 s 6|
School A ISR IT—— 27 b s 9|
School B s 36
School C s 23
School D T ——— 27 R 6|
School E e 17
School F s . 22
School G* I 31
School H gz 31 14
School | I TTT— 26
School J eI 19 7
School K I st 23 S 6|
School M S — 36

% Respondents

= Never tried them
m Use them sometimes (more than once a month)

Have tried them once or twice
m Use them often (more than once a week)

Respondents = 1934 Respondents; Balance: Not specified
* denotes low sample size, treat results with caution; School L excluded as sample size too low

Lancashire

County
Council

@

53



.
YOUTH SMOKING AND E-CIGARETTE USE Q

Change since

2017 +2 +8 +12 =21 +9 +16
% use sometimes

+4
/ often - - —1— - .
Use of e-cigarettes

9 11
22 m Use often (>1 per week)
v Use sometimes (>1 per month)
33 = Tried once or twice
m Never used e-cigs
33
75
57
16

NW Total Lancashire Never  Tried butdid Former Current Current
(10665) (1934) smoked not like (232) smoker  occasional regular (138)
(1394) (102) (48) Lancashire
Oounty. K ‘-.E’-l.
Base: In brackets Council K89
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TRYING E-CIGARETTES

Which of the following applies to you?

2017 2020

| tried smoking a real M: 26%
cigarette/tobacco before | 29% F: 33%
first tried an e-cigarette

| tried an e-cigarette before

| first tried smoking a real 22%
cigarette
| have never smoked a real 14: 43%
cigarette but have tried an 39% M_: 430% 15: 38%
e-cigarette S 16: 32%

| don’t remember

Base: 2017 = 185; 2020 = 820

Balance: Not stated i
)
All who have tried an e-cigarette Lg&ggst)_:e

A )
New question in 2015 Council @gn‘j 55



BUYING E-CIGARETTES

Where do / did you get your e-cigarettes from?

| use or used someone else's

Friends under 18 buy / give them to me

Friends over 18 buy / give them to me

| buy / bought myself from off licences / shops

| buy / bought myself from an e-cigarette shop

I buy / bought myself from a market stall

Other relatives over 18 buy / give them to me
Other relatives under 18 buy / give them to me
Parents / guardians buy / give them to me

| take / took from parents / guardians without their consent
| buy / bought myself online / via social media

| buy / bought myself from supermarkets

| get / got adults outside shops to buy them for me
| buy / bought myself from pubs / clubs

| buy / bought myself from chemists

Base: 2020 = 691 e-cigarettes; 472 e-liquids; Figures in red boxes from 2017 for e-cigarettes only

Balance: Not specified / Other. Multiple choice question.

Iy e 47
I ; 5 3
L. 17

0 1in 10 (11%) claimed that

L= NP 3% in 2017 they are asked for ID
buying e-cigarettes /
LS. 1) e-liquids themselves
I P
6 It is illegal to sell
5 e-cigarettes to under 18s:
-6
TRUE 83%
W 5% in 2017 (2017: 82%)
LB 2o in 2017 FALSE 17%
m2 (2017: 18%)
kY m e-cigarettes Please note: It is illegal to sell e-
i 1 m e-liquids cigarettes to under 18s
Lancashire
County -ef‘i.

Council (\%ﬂ
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KEY HEADLINES

g

Approximately 1 in 10 young people in Lancashire claim
to have tried shisha smoking.

This is below the regional average. It is higher amongst those from ethnic
minority groups.

The majority of those who have smoked shisha claimed B\
to have done this whilst on holiday.

This is different from when we last asked this in 2015, when most had tried either
at home with friends or in a shisha cafeé. ﬁ 2

Those who claim to have tried shisha smoking are more
likely to believe that it is less harmful and irritating than
smoking real cigarettes.

This is consistent with the North West region overall. Those from BME groups
are more likely to feel that shisha smoking is part of their culture.



EXPERIENCE OF SHISHA SMOKING

Analysis by sub-group 9

Which ONE of the following statements is the closest to
describing your experience of shisha smoking?

Overall
Lancashire
Male = Never used
Female = Tried 1-2 times
m Use sometimes (>1 per
14 month)
15 m Use often (>1 per week)
16
White*
BME*

% Respondents

Base: Lancashire = 1913 Respondents; NW Overall = 10549 Respondents
Balance: Not stated; * Data recorded from 2020
Question not asked in 2017




Qg
WHERE YOUNG PEOPLE SMOKE SHISHA Q

Where do you / did you smoke shisha?

70 ~
61 _
60 - Lancashire
53
50 - mNW
g 40 ~
@
g 30 -
g 23 % 24
C 20 -
2 13
10 - 77 ° 8
0 ] ]
At home with In shisha café On holiday At home on my Elsewhere with
friends own friends

Base: Lancashire = 184 Respondents; NW = 1286 Respondents; All who claim to have tried shisha smoking Lac?usﬁsg;%_e 60

Balance: Not stated; Question not asked in 2017 Souncil E&d



.
ATTITUDES TOWARDS SHISHA SMOKING Q

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
about smoking shisha.

| think that smoking shisha is less harmful to your health 17
than smoking cigarettes
| smoke shisha because | like the flavours 28
| think smoking shisha is less irritating than smoking 33
cigarettes
Smoking shisha makes me feel relaxed andless stressed 56
| smoke shisha because my family do 76
| think that smoking shisha is a cool / trendy thing to do 81
| smoke shisha because my friends do 82

Smoking shisha is part of my culture 84 amiﬁg’s‘i‘%ﬁzs*

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Agree Disagree

Base: Lancashire = 100 Respondents; All who claim to have tried shisha smoking
Balance: Not stated; * denotes low sample size, treat results with caution County =D,
New question introduced in 2020 ’

61






KEY HEADLINES

Approximately 1 in 10 young people in Lancashire
claimed to have witnessed an incident involving a knife.

This is slightly lower than the figure reported for the North West. There are no
significant differences by age or gender.

3% of young people in Lancashire claimed to have
actually purchased a knife.

Again this is in line with the North West region overall. Most claimed to have
purchased this from a retail outlet or online, and were not asked for ID.

Approaching a third of young people in Lancashire
believe there to be issues with knife crime where they live.

Females in particular are more likely to feel on edge about knife crime as a result of
stories in the media.




EXPERIENCE OF KNIVES

Have you...

Witnessed an incident involving knives? “ 1
Ever considered going out carrying a knife? “ 9
Ever been given a knire? | - 7
Actually gone out carrying a knife? “ 5
Ever taken a knife from home? “ 4
Been a victim of a knife crime? “Z
Ever stolen a knire? |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mNo Yes

Average base: Lancashire = 1847; NW Overall = 10010
New question in 2020

% Yes
NW overall

14%

9%

7%

4%

3%

3%

2%

Lancashire

County {7=-
Council

64



VIEWS AND ATTITUDES TOWARDS KNIVES QQ
Analysis by sub-group

Male Female White* BME*

14 15 16
Witnessed an incident invkorl]\i/\ilr;g
carconsitrod i o
Ever been given a knife
Actually gone out carrying a knife
Ever taken a knife from

home

]
Average base: Lancashire = 1847 Respondents La&%shée

New question in 2020; *Data recorded from 2020 Gouncil g 65



PURCHASING OF KNIFES

Have you ever tried to buy or bought a knife?

NW overall =3%

= Yes, tried to buy
Yes, I've bought a knife
= No

Base: 1885 Respondents
New question in 2020

Itis illegal to sell knives to
under 18s:

TRUE 90%

FALSE 10%

Balance: Don’t know / Not
stated

N.B: ltis illegal to sell knives to
under 18s

Where did you buy them from?

From a shop A1%> O boiday
Outdoors / Camping shop
Supermarket
Discount store
Fishing shop

Online 41% Local store

From market 23% Were you asked for ID?

stalls
Yes: 22%
No: 58%
Other 8% Can’t recall: 20%
Base: 74 Respondents Lancashire 66
All who have tried to purchase a knife Soumch €&y



ATTITUDES TOWARDS KNIVES

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statements...

| don't really come across any issues with knives
where | live

| feel more on edge about knives because of all
the stories in the news and on social media

It is easy for young people to buy a knife if they
wanted to

Average Lancashire Base: 2020 = 1763 Respondents; Balance: Not stated
New question in 2020

54%

31%

40%

46%

m Agree

Disagree

NW overall
% Agree

61%

64%

58%

L%.!LES?Q%%? 67

Counil



e
ATTITUDES TO KNIVES
Analysis by subgroup

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements (% agree)

Male Female White* BME*

14 15 16
It is easy for young people to

| feel more on edge about knives

news and on social media

| don't reall
e i ks e 1

Lancashire
Average Lancashire Base: 2020 = 1763 Respondents; Balance: Not stated County G

Council
New question in 2020; *Data recorded from 2020; significant differences highlighted by red boxes ounel St 68






Appendix 1

4000
& 3000
2
3 2017
3 2000 1576
@ 878
= 1000 593 598
£ 43 332
o
O 0
2 Blackburn Bolton Bury Cheshire Cheshire Halton Knowsley Lancashire Liverpool Manchester
= East West
2 4000
©
& 3000
g
~ 2000
3 904 863 1012
3 1000 461 564 536 &3

. 289
e} 0 0 0
z 0
Oldham Rochdale Salford Sefton St Helens Stockport Tameside Trafford Warrington Wigan Wirral
mNo. Returns by LA 2005 (12,840) No. Returns by LA 2007 (11,724) No. Returns by LA 2009 (13,902) = No. Returns by LA 2011 (13,051)
mNo. Returns by LA 2013 (18,233) No. Returns by LA 2015 (7,113) m No. Returns by LA 2017 (9,173) No. Returns by LA 2020 (11,149)
Total Base for 2020: 11,149 Respondents Lancashire

N.B Cheshire East and West reported separately for first time in 2011. Previous data for these local authorities shown at aggregated level.
Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Stockport and Wirral did not take part in this year’s survey.

County G=9-
Counail €29
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Appendix 2

Age
80
70 ——14 ——15 16 —=—17
60
" 53
e 50
[}]
2
o 40
o
(]
[
x 30
2
20
6
10 ~
3 \-_g
O_né;=14f/'/ =

20

10

Gender

—e—Male

—a—Female

=i—Other gender identity

B

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Base (Gender): 2007 = 769; 2009 = 1558; 2011 = 1373; 2013 = 3652; 2015 = 2508; 2017 = 667; 2020 = 1983
Base (Age): 2007 = 769; 2009 = 1558; 2011 = 1328; 2013 = 3676, 2015 = 2508; 2017 = 673; 2020 = 1985
Base (Ethnicity): 2020 = 1733

Balance: Not stated

2020

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Ethnicity

85

=@ \\/hite
=== BME

2020

Lancashire

County F=9.
Council (ﬂ,@g) 71



Appendix 3

Gender Number of respondents Confidence Interval based on 95% confidence levels
Results accurate to...

Male 1002 +/-1.9% to +/-3.1%

Female 957 +/-1.9% to +/-3.2%

Other gender identity 24 N/A

Age

14 903 +/-2.0% to +/-3.3%

15 818 +/-2.1% to +/-3.4%

16 255 +/-3.7% to +/-6.1%

17 9 N/A

Ethnicity

White 1471 +/-1.5% to +/-2.6%

BME 262 +/-3.6% to +/-6.1%

Local Authority

Lancashire 2017 +/-1.3% to +/-2.2%

Lancaspge
Sounen @y
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Keep In touch...

3rd Floor

56 Princess Street
Manchester

M1 6HS

UK

+44 (0) 161 235 5270
www.mustard-research.com
theteam@mustard-research.com
@MustardResearch

- m= T

e

mustard

making the difference
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